43520 Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 139 / Wednesday, July 21, 2004 / Rules and Regulations
standards (VCS), EPA has no authority
to disapprove a SIP submission for
failure to use VCS. It would thus be
inconsistent with applicable law for
EPA, when it reviews a SIP submission,
to use VCS in place of a SIP submission
that otherwise satisfies the provisions of

part of the 1-hour attainment
demonstration. EPA is correcting the
codification of the approval of these
revisions in accordance with the
requirements of the Clean Air Act.
DATES: This rule is effective on August
20, 2004.
In addition, EPA is vacating the stay
on 40 CFR 52.473, 52.1072(e) and
52.2450(b), effective August 20, 2004.
ADDRESSES: Copies of the documents
relevant to this action are available for
public inspection during normal
business hours at the Air Protection
Division, U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, Region III, 1650 Arch Street,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Christopher Cripps, (215) 814–2179, or
by e-mail at cripps.christopher@epa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. What Previous Action Had Been
Taken on These SIP Revisions?
A. January 3, 2001 Approval
On January 3, 2001 (66 FR 586), the
EPA approved the 1996–1999 ROP
plans, an attainment date extension and
the attainment demonstrations for the
Washington, DC area. On July 2, 2002,
the United States Courts of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit (the
Circuit Court) vacated our January 3,
2001, approval of the attainment
demonstration, 1996–1999 ROP plan
and extension of the attainment date.
See Sierra Club v. Whitman, 294 F.3d
155, 163 (D.C. Cir. 2002).
B. April 17, 2003 Conditional Approval
In response to the Circuit Court’s July
2002 ruling, on January 24, 2003, the
EPA published a final action (68 FR
3410) determining that the Washington
area failed to attain the serious ozone
nonattainment deadline of November
15, 1999, and reclassified the
Washington area to severe ozone
nonattainment by operation of law.
On February 3, 2003, the EPA
published a notice of proposed
rulemaking (68 FR 5246) regarding the
SIP revisions covered by the vacated
January 3, 2001, final rule. On April 17,
2003 (68 FR 19106), EPA conditionally
approved these same SIP revisions. On
February 3, 2004, the Circuit Court
issued an opinion to vacate our
conditional approval of the attainment
demonstration, and ROP plan. See
Sierra Club v. EPA, 356 F.3d at 302–04
(D.C. Cir. 2004).
On March 19, 2004, the Sierra Club
filed a ‘‘Petition for Panel Rehearing’’